
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
TO 

AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

GENERAL MANAGER 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 ("this Amendment") is effective as of June t.'1., 2023, by and 
between Chino Basin Watermaster ("Watermaster") and Peter Kavounas ("Executive"). 
Capitalized tenns used in this Amendment, but not defined herein, shall have the meanings given 
to them in the Agreement (as defined below). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Watermaster and Executive entered into an Amended and Restated Employment 
Agreement effective as of July 1, 2020, and as subsequently further amended by Amendment 
Number 1 and Amendment Number 2 (collectively, the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 13 .f. of the Agreement provides that the terms of the Agreement may be 
amended upon the mutual written agreement of Watermaster and Executive; and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement now desire to further amend the Agreement as to certain 
particulars; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions stated in 
this Amendment, Watermaster and Executive hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

1. The introductory paragraph to Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety 
to read as follows: 

2. Term of Employment: The term of employment pursuant to this 
Agreement will commence on July 1, 2020, and will continue thereafter 
until June 30, 2028, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section 9 below 
(the "Employment Term"). The Employment Term may be extended by 
mutual agreement of the parties. 

2. Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

4. Hours of Work: Executive's hours of work will vary depending on the 
Services to be performed and the time and effort necessary to competently 
perform the Services. As general guidance, normal work hours will begin 
at 8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday. The Watermaster's regular operating 
hours may vary between (i) five (5) days/forty (40) hours per week and 
(ii) nine (9) days/eighty (80) hours per biweekly period, and Executive's 
normal hours of work may vary in accordance with that schedule. 

Amendment Number 3 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 1 of 4 



3. The third sentence of Section 5.e. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Pursuant to the Watermaster' s employee policy, Executive will be provided 
with two (2) days per year of floating holiday time, provided that the 
number of hours to which these two (2) days equate will be dependent on 
Executive's regular work schedule. 

4. Section 5.j. of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

j. Retention Bonus: 

(i) 2023 Retention Bonus. If (a) Executive remains continuously 
employed in good standing with Watermaster through June 3 0, 2023 
(the "2023 Accrual Date") and (b) this Agreement has not 
terminated prior to the 2023 Accrual Date, Executive shall earn a 
retention bonus in the amount of One Hundred Thirty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($135,000.00) ("2023 Retention Bonus") on the 
2023 Accrual Date. The 2023 Retention Bonus shall be paid to 
Executive in two installments, less applicable deductions and 
withholdings, as follows: (1) the first installment of $75,000.00, less 
applicable deductions and withholdings, shall be paid on July 23, 
2023, and (2) the second installment of $60,000.00, less applicable 
deductions and withholdings, shall be paid on the earlier of 
(x) January 22, 2024 or (y) the date of Executive's termination from 
employment. Under no circumstances will the 2023 Retention 
Bonus be prorated prior to the 2023 Accrual Date; Executive must 
be employed in good standing through the 2023 Accrual Date to earn 
all or any portion of the 2023 Retention Bonus. 

(ii) 2026 Retention Bonus. If (a) Executive remains continuously 
employed as a full-time employee in good standing with 
Watermaster through June 30, 2026 (the "2026 Accrual Date") and 
(b) this Agreement has not terminated prior to the 2026 Accrual 
Date, Executive shall earn a retention bonus in the amount of One 
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) (the "2026 
Retention Bonus") on the 2026 Accrual Date. The 2026 Retention 
Bonus will be a single lump sum cash payment, less applicable 
deductions and withholdings, and will be paid to Executive, as 
determined in the sole discretion of Watermaster, on June 30, 2026 
or as soon as administratively practicable thereafter, but in no event 
later the last day of the period ending on the later of (1) the 15th day 
of the third month following the end of the first calendar year in 
which the right to the payment was no longer subject to a substantial 
risk of forfeiture or (2) the 15th day of the third month following the 
end of the Watermaster' s first taxable year in which the right to the 
payment was no longer subject to a substantial risk of forfeiture.· 

Amendment Number 3 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 2 of 4 



Except as provided in the next paragraph, under no circumstances 
will any prorated amount of the 2026 Retention Bonus be payable 
prior to the 2026 Accrual Date; Executive must be employed full­
time in good standing through the 2026 Accrual Date to earn all of 
the 2026 Retention Bonus. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Subsection 5.j(ii), 
if Executive has an Involuntary Severance from Employment prior 
to the 2026 Accrual Date, Ex:ecutive will receive a single lump sum 
cash payment, less applicable deductions and withholdings, in a 
prorated amount of the 2026 Retention Bonus based on the number 
of full calendar months of employment beginning on July 1, 2023, 
and ending on the date of Executive's Involuntary Severance from 
Employment. This prorated amount will be paid to Executive, as 
determined in the sole discretion of Watermaster, on June 30, 2026 
or as soon as administratively practicable thereafter, but in no event 
later the last day of the period ending on the later of (1) the 15th day 
of the third month following the-end of the first calendar year in 
which the right to the payment was no longer subject to a substantial 
risk of forfeiture or (2) the 15th day of the third month following the 
end of the Watermaster' s first taxable year in which the right to the 
payment was no longer subject to a substantial risk of forfeiture. For 
purposes of this paragraph, "Involuntary Severance from 
Employment" means Executive's severance from employment 
without Cause with Watermaster (and the termination of this 
Agreement) due to the independent exercise of Watermaster' s 
unilateral authority to terminate Executive's employment, other than 
due to Executive's implicit or explicit request, if Executive was 
willing and able to continue performing services for Watermaster. 

5. Section 12.a. of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

a. Executive understands and agrees that he is solely responsible for any and 
all taxes due as a result of any compensation, including the Retention Bonus 
and Severance Compensation, provided hereunder. The Watermaster has 
provided no tax advice to Executive in connection with this Agreement 
and/or any other compensation or benefits being provided to Executive, and 
Executive is hereby advised to seek tax advice from his own tax advisors 
regarding this Agreement and compensation payments and benefits that 
may be provided hereunder. Executive is specifically advised to consult 
with his tax advisors regarding the application of the provisions of Section 
409A of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as it may be amended from 
time to time (the "Code"), and any Treasury Regulations and other 
interpretive guidance issued thereunder ( collectively, "Section 409A"), and 
Section 457(f) of the Code and any Treasury Regulations and other 
interpretive guidance issued thereunder (collectively "Section 457(±)"). In 

Amendment Number 3 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 3 of 4 



no event shall the Watermaster be liable for any tax, interest, income 
inclusion, penalty, or other liability arising from or relating to any liability 
or obligation imposed upon Executive under the Code or any damages of 
Executive or any other individual arising from or relating to any · failure to 
comply with any applicable requirements of the Code, including but not 
limited to Section 409A and/or Section 457(f), nor shall the Watermaster 
have any obligation with respect to any tax obligation of Executive as a 
result of or attributable to this Agreement or the compensation and benefits 
contemplated hereunder. The payment by Watermaster of any 
compensation or the provision of any benefit under this Agreement that is 
subject to the requirements of Section 409A and/or Section 457(f) shall not 
be substituted, accelerated, or deferred in a manner that would violate 
applicable requirements of Section 409A and/or Section 457(f). 

6. Except as amended above, each and every of the Agreement, as it previously may have 
been amended, shall remain in full force and effect without change or modification. 

7. Any inconsistent provision of the Agreement (including but not limited to cross-references) 
shall be read to be consistent with this Amendment and its purposes. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Agreement have executed this Amendment Number 3 
as of the latest date set forth below. 

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 

Date: 

EXECUTIVE 

Peter ~ --

Amendment Number 3 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 4 of 4 











AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
TO 

AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

GENERAL MANAGER 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 ("Amendment") is executed and entered into as of June 24, 
2021, by and between Chino Basin Watermaster ("Watennaster") and Peter Kavounas 
("Executive"). Capitalized terms used in this Amendment but not defined herein, shall have the 
meanings given to them in the Employment Agreement. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, W atermaster and Executive entered into an Amended and Restated Employment 
Agreement effective as of July 1, 2020 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS. Section l 3(f) of the Agreement provides that the terms of the Agreement may be 
amended upon the mutual written agreement ofWatermaster and Executive; and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement now desire to amend the Agreement as to certain 
particulars: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual tem1s, covenants, and conditions stated in 
this Amendment, Watermaster and Executive hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

l. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of Employment: The term of employment pursuant to this 
Agreement will commence on July 1, 2020, and will continue 
thereafter until June 30, 2026, unless earlier terminated pursuant to 
Section 9 below (the "Employment Term"). The Employment Term 
may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties. 

2. Section 9(a)(i) is amended to provide twelve (12) months of Severance Pay rather than 
six (6) months. 

3. Section 9(a)(ii) is amended to increase the COBRA Reimbursement Period to a period of 
twelve (12) months rather than six (6) months. 

4. Section 5( d) Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows : 

(d) Vacation: Executive will earn twenty-five days (i.e., 200 hours) 
of vacation per year, accrued pro rata on each bi-weekly paycheck. 
Unused vacation time may carry over to the following year, provided 

Amendment Number I to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 1 of 2 



however, that at no time shall Executive accrue more than fifty days 
(i.e., 400 hours) total of vacation time. Once Executive reaches the 
maximum accrual, no further accrual will be allowed unless and until 
Executive utilizes accrued vacation such that his balance drops below 
the maximum accrual. Executive may use no more than three weeks 
of vacation consecutively without prior approval of the Board, 
provided that any unused vacation may be consecutively taken 
immediately prior to the Agreement end date of June 30, 2026. 

5. Except as amended above, each and every provision of the Agreement, as it previously 
may have been amended, shall remain in full force and effect without change or modification. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Agreement have executed this Amendment as of the 
date first written above. 

of the Wat 

EXECUTIVE 

By: ,P~ 
--p+; -ttee-~~-r-a-v-~=u~n=~a~~ -=----------~ -:.s--

General Manager 

Amendment Number 1 to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement of General Manager 

Page 2 of 2 
























